
Eaton
ISSN 1075-881X

County
Quest

Quarterly Magazine for the Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Eaton County, Michigan

DDDDDDDDDDDD

1976

)c

Issue #46 April-June 2002



Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue

4 P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999
* Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership with out quarterly publication

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American 
Genealogical Lending Library (AGLL)

“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works. Only 3 1/4” size disks can be accepted. Manuscripts on disk 
will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the data to assure 
correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

* Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2002-2003 Officers

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Shirley Hodges 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Betty Polhamus 
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Edward Dunning

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella Halsey
Email to drouhalsevfatvovager.net or ecqsoc@iuno.com

Contributors

Mary Jean Baker 
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 
Sue Polhamus 
Jean M. White

Carol Sue File Cuthbertson 
Sheila Mott 
Phyllis Smith

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey, Sheila Mott, Betty Polhamus

mailto:ecqsoc@iuno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue # 46

Contents

April-June 2002

Presidents Letter

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey........................................ 40

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey........................................ 43

Photo: Northeast Kalamo Birthday Club.............................................................................46

List of Civil War Volunteers from Eaton County..................................................................47

“This Love of Mine”-Journal by Carol Smith File Cuthbertston........................................51

Disease Chart............................................................................................................................ 54

Obits and Memorials from Eaton County Pioneer Society..................................................54

Photo Gallery Photo #P86 Griffin & Harmon Shoe Store.....................................................57

Photo Gallery Photo #87 Earl School Building.....................................................................58

Photo Gallery Photo #P88 Thomas G. Chapman..................................................................59

Three Sudden Deaths by Mary Jean Baker........................................................................... 60

Michigan State Archives Probate Index................................................................................. 61

Civil War Letters........................................................................................................................ 62

Another Photo for your family scrapbook............................................................................ 63

Research Tip.............................................................................................................................. 64

Obit: Arthur L. Depue...............................................................................................................64

Genealogy Databases Worth Searching................................................................................ 64

Pedigree Charts of the Larabee/Wright Families by Barbara J. Wright........................... 65

Index



Greetings,

Our annual workshop held June 1st was a success!!!! It was held at 
the Lawrence Avenue Methodist Church in Charlotte. Our speaker, 
Jean White, presented “problem solving techniques” to help us in the 
quest to find our ancestors. During the last session she answered 
the questions that had been submitted by the participants when they 
registered.

A special thank you to the ladies guild that prepared the lunch. It was 
excellent! Also an extra special thank you to the members and 
officers (including some of their family members) who helped put the 
workshop together from beginning to end.

There was a special presentation made at our workshop. The Eaton 
County Historical Commission presented to Shirley Hodges, The 
Eaton County Heritage Award. The award recognizes outstanding 
contributions to the preservation, restoration and public awareness of 
our historical heritage. Shirley is the first genealogist to receive this 
award. Congratulations Shirley!!

Election of officers was held at our May 15th membership meeting. 
The results of the election are as follows: Susan Polhamus, 
President, Shirley Hodges, Vice President, Vicki Dukes, Recording 
Secretary, Barb Smith, Membership Secretary, Drouscella Halsey, 
Corresponding Secretary and Quest Editor, Steve Smith, Treasurer, 
SharThuma, Librarian, Betty Goostrey, Historian, Lou Haley, 
Computers, Ed Dunning, Publicity, Clarence Hodges and Betty 
Polhamus, Michigan Gen Council Delegates, Shirley Hodges, 
Federation Delegate.

We now have in the room, the complete 1880 national census on 
CDROM. It includes a searchable index and the complete census 
entry. You can also find out with a click of a button, which neighbors 
lived next door to your ancestor.

Until we meet again...happy researching!



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Copies of these records may be obtained 
by writing to:

Eaton County Clerk 
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Enclosed a SASE and check or money 
order for $1.00 per genealogical copy you 
order.

Volume 1 Page 249
Date of Marriage: 14 October 1853 
Groom: Garret Quackenboss, age 27 years 
Residence: Town of Roxand, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Miss Jane C. Boyer, age 18 years 
Residence: Town of Roxand, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Elder Perry Z. Skinner 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Stephen Cramer 

Mary Cramer
Residence: Both of Town of Roxand 
Recorded: January 14, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 249
Date of Marriage: 24 November 1853 
Groom: Henry Herrick, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Homer, Calhoun 

Co., Michigan
Bride: Cate M. Butler, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Walton, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: S. H. Gage, Justice of 

Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Gardner Herrick

Christopher Wheeler
Residence:
Recorded: February 15, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 249
Date of Marriage: 27 January 1854 
Groom: John Davis, age not given 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Sirena Cosad, age not given 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Michigan

Offical Preforming: A. O. Jenne, Minister of 
Gospel

Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Newton Cosad

Mary Angeline Cosad
Residence: Both of Benton 
Recorded: February 13, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 250
Date of Marriage: 01 January 1854 
Groom: Andrew Jackson Milbourn, age 24

years
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Amanda Melvina Roistian, age 19

years
Residence: Eaton, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Preforming: Samuel Ferris Justice of 

Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Eli Roistian

Betsey Roistian
Residence: Eaton, Eaton Co.
Recorded: February 18, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 250
Date of Marriage: 08 January 1854 
Groom: Cornelius Wallington, age 21 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Esty Reed, age 18 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Preforming: H. A. Moyer 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Wm. Cridman

Margaret Crideman 
Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: February 27, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 250
Date of Marriage: 23 January 1854 
Groom: Lorin Green, age 23 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co.,

Michigan
Bride: Miss Mary A. Scott, age 17 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Wm. B. Hopkins, Justice 

of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Silpha Green 

Philip Green
Residence:
Recorded: April 10, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

ECQ #46 Page 40



Eaton County Quest

Volume 1 Page 251
Date of Marriage: 13 December 1853 
Groom: Charles P. Galiger, no age given 
Residence: Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Mrs. Sarah Jane Rogers, no age

given
Residence: Chester, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Preforming: Edwin R. Martin, Justice 

of Peace
Place of Marriage: Residence of R. M. 

Wheaton
Witnesses: Robert M. Wheaton 

Philo P. More
Residence: Both of Chester 
Recorded. February 7, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 251
Date of Marriage: 01 January 1854 
Groom: G. Washington Walker, age 22

years
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Miss Elizabeth Andrews, age 19

years
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Preforming: S. H. Gage, Justice of 

Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: M. W. Walker

R. B. Hughes
Residence: Both of Bellevue 
Recorded: February 15, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 251
Date of Marriage: 09 November 1853 
Groom: Edward Augusta Foote, age 28

years
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Eliza Catherine Baldwin, age 19

years
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Luman Foote, A preslyte 

of Episcapal Church
Place of Marriage: House of Henry Baldwin, 

Town of Carmel 
Witnesses: Henry Baldwin 

Mary Foote
Residence: Both of Carmel 
Recorded: February 4, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 252
Date of Marriage. 14 August 1853 
Groom: Stephen S. Thorn, age 20 years

Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 
Michigan

Bride: Harriet Wiley, age 16 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Silvanus Hunsiker,

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of James Wiley, 

Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: Levi Vallor

Lois L. Vallor
Residence:
Recorded: February 3, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 252
Date of Marriage: 01 January 1854 
Groom: Philip W. Jenks, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Elanor E. White, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Silvanus Hunsiker,

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Aaron White, 
Esq., Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: Leander Finch 

Catherin Holden
Residence:
Recorded: February 3, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 252
Date of Marriage: 05 April 1854 (?)
Groom: Nelson Hall, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Convis, Calhoun Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Caroline H. Depeuy, age 20 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Silvanus Hunsiker, 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Levi Depeuy, 

Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: G. W. Walker

Edward Spaulding
Residence:
Recorded: February 3, 1854 (?)
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 253
Date of Marriage: 23 February 1854 
Groom: William Gillman, age 25 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Mary Ann Blood, 14 years

ECQ #46 Page 41



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 
Michigan

Offical Preforming: Sanford D. Morse, 
Christian Minister 

Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: David Bradford 

Marcus Whitney 
Residence: Both of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: May 22, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 253
Date of Marriage: 25 December 1852 
Groom: Ephraim Sulivan, No age given 
Residence: Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Miss Cordelia Wilson, No age given 
Residence: Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Preforming: H. F. Fero, Minister of 

Gospel
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: George Wilson 

Harriet Brown
Residence: Both of Eton Co.
Recorded: April 1, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 253
Date of Marriage: 25 April 1854 
Groom: William Pangburn, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Bride: Miss Norette Ackly, age 16 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Offical Preforming: Watson P. Nales (?)

Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Pangburn 

Mathilda Wright
Residence: Both from town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 5, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 254
Date of Marriage: 22 January 1854 
Groom: David Taylor, age 31 years 
Residence: Town of Grand Ledge, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Bride: Clarisa E. Robinson, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Grand Ledge, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Offical Preforming: D. Burns, Minister of 

Gospel
Place of Marriage: Town of Grand Ledge 
Witnesses: Sable Aldrich

Amanda Aldrich
Residence: Town of Grand Ledge 
Recorded: June 15, 1854

County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 254
Date of Marriage: 26 May 1854 
Groom: Henry Northand, age 27 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Bride: Ann Mariah Vaughan, age 36 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: John Sageant, Justice of 

Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Joseph 

Northand, Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: I. S. Spaulding 

Elijah Solmon
Residence:
Recorded: August 29, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 254
Date of Marriage: 12 February 1854 
Groom: Owen Andrew, age 23 years 
Residence: Maple Grove, Barry Co.,

Michigan
Bride: Miss Louisa Lillie, 16 years 
Residence: Township of Kalamo, Eaton Co., 

Michigan
Offical Preforming: Rev. I. Tamphius, Pastor 

of Baptist Church of Chester 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: George Hubbard 

Henry Dilno
Residence:
Recorded: May 8, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 255
Date of Marriage: 20 April 1854 
Groom: George Gallery, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Bride: Harriet A. Paine, age 16 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 

Co., Michigan
Offical Preforming: Kyme A. Fassett, 

Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses:

Residence:
Recorded: April 25, 1854 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

To be Continued

ECQ #46 Page 42



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Copies of the Death Records can be 
obtained by writing to: Eaton County 
Clerk,
1045 Independence Bivd.
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Include a SASE and check or money
order for $1.00 per genealogical copy.

Volume 1 Page 20 #381
Date of Death: 02 June 1869 
Name: Elmer Welch
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 7y 7m 2d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Measles
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Erwin Welch

Mary Jane Welch 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 # 382
Date of Death: 08 July 1869 
Name: James A. Haslett
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married
Age: 72y__m __d
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Heart Disease 
Birthplace: Pennsylvania 
Occupation: Harnessmaker 
Parents: William Haslett

Their Residence: Pennsylvania 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #383
Date of Death: 10 Aug 1869 
Name:Sarah J. Garber
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 34y 4m __d
Place of Death: Eaton

Cause of Death: Dropsy 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation:
Parents: Thomas W. McClintock

Margaret (?)M. McClintock
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #384
Date of Death: 30 August 1869
Name: ______ Garber
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 28d
Place of Death: Eaton 
Cause of Death: Cold 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: George W. Garber 

Sarah J. Garber
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #385
Date of Death: 18 September 1869 
Name: Charlotte Allen
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Widow
Age: 87y 7m _d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Old Age
Birthplace: Connecticut
Occupation:
Parents: Edward Bennett (?) Bementt 

Mary Bennett (?) Bementt
Their Residence: Connecticut 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #386
Date of Death: 22 September 1869 
Name: Nellie Hale 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 21 y __m __d
Place of Death: Eaton 
Cause of Death: Infl'm of Brain 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation:
Parents: John Cassle 

Nellie Cassle
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #387
Date of Death:28 September 1869 
Name: ______Garber

ECQ #46 Page 43



Eaton County Quest

Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single
Age: __y 2m _d
Place of Death: Ionia Co., Mich. 
Cause of Death: Croup 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: G.W. Garber

Sarah J. Garber 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #388
Date of Death: 20 September 1869 
Name: Herbert Hayden 
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 6y 2m 6d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Dysentary
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Ellzey Hayden 

Celia Hayden
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #389
Date of Death: 06 October 1869
Name: _____Thompson
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: __y __m __d
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death:
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Benjamin Thompson 

Anna Thompson
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #390
Date of Death: 06 October 1869 
Name: Freddie Hale
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: Oy 2m 15d 
Place of Death: Eaton 
Cause of Death: Infl’m of Brain 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Daniel L. Hale 

Nellie Hale
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 20 #391
Date of Death: 22 November 1869 
Name: Sarah A. Babcock
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Widow 
Age: 43y 5m 26d 
Place of Death: Eaton 
Cause of Death: Paralysis 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation:
Parents: Merrils Freeman 

Lydia Freeman
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #392
Date of Death: 26 December 1869 
Name: Benjamin Arnold
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 55y 11m 8d 
Place of Death: Eaton 
Cause of Death: Heart Disease 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: George Arnold 

Mary E. Arnold
Their Residence: Pennsylvania 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #393
Date of Death: 31 December 1869 
Name:Rufus Blatt
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 6y 2m 17d
Place of Death: Eaton
Cause of Death: Fall from a Tree
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation:
Parents. Anthony Blatt 

Louisa Blatt
Their Residence: Pennsylvania 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Township of Chester

Volume 1 Page 21 #394
Date of Death: 28 June 1869 
Name:Mary A. Cook
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 54y 1 m 22d 
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Consumption

ECQ #46 Page 44



Eaton County Quest

Birthplace: Broom Co., New York 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Isaac Turner 

Anna Turner
Their Residence: Broom Co., New York 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #395
Date of Death: 10 May 1869 
Name:Harriet Nash
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: __y __m 21 d
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Cancer 
Birthplace: Chester 
Occupation:
Parents: Burman Nash 

Malissa Nash
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #396
Date of Death: 28 November 1869
Name: Sarah Seeley
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 56y 6m 28d
Place of Death: Chester
Cause of Death: Cancer of Bowels
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Occupation: Housekeeper
Parents: Jonah Halstead

El__Halstead
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #397
Date of Death: 10 November 1867 
Name: Ruel E. Seeley
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 21y10m24d 
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Joiner 
Parents: E.R. Seeley 

Sarah Seeley 
Their Residence: Chester 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #398
Date of Death: 05 April 1869 
Name: Richard Barr
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married

Age: 43y _m 2d 
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: James Barr

Margaret Barr
Their Residence: Ashland Co., Ohio 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #399
Date of Death: 05 April 1869 
Name: Elizabeth Jermyn
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y3m_d 
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Drowned in well 
Birthplace: Bellevue, Mich. 
Occupation:
Parents: William J. Jermyn 

Jane Jermyn
Their Residence: Chester, Michigan 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #400
Date of Death: 17 December 1869 
Name: Ezra Howard 
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age:
Place of Death: Chester 
Cause of Death: Falling Tree 
Birthplace:
Occupation: Laborer 
Parents:

Their Residence: Chester, Mich. 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Volume 1 Page 21 #401
Date of Death: 08 May 1869 
Name: Harriet Moon
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single 
Age:
Place of Death: Poor House 
Cause of Death: Fits 
Birthplace: Bellevue 
Occupation: Pauper 
Parents:

Their Residence: Bellevue 
Recorded: May 30, 1870

Continued

ECQ #46 Page 45



Eaton County Quest

Photo: Northeast Kalamo Birthday Club
Taken August 1961 at the cottage of
Don & Ruth Dickinson located at Wall Lake, Delton, Barry County, Ml 
This Club started in the 1930’s and continued to 1980’s 
Copy provided by Barbara Wright

Front Row Seated: Mary Barr, Kate Snider, Hermina Southern,
Vera Wells, Edna Perry, Ara McConnell, Lois Weyant
Middle Row: Linda Wright holding Kirt Austin
Back Row: Linda Austin, Barbara Wright, Lillian Beech, Nellie Rider,
Ora Boyd,______ _ ?, Sylvia Craun, Lou Frey, Sarah Cook

ECQ #46 Page 46



Eaton County Quest

L I S T  OF  V O L U N T E E R S
F in tN IS I IE l)  B Y  'H IE

COUNTY OF ( S ) . C i / a j . V ,

— IN TUG—

S T A T E  O F  M I C H I G A N ,
— FOR T H E —

SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT
— AND T H E —

S U P P R E S S I O N  O F  T H E  R E B E L L I O N ,

D U R I N G  T H E  Y E A R S  1861  AND ISCSI,

N o t  i n o l m l i n y ;  a  H o f r i n v i i t  o f  T h r e e  M o n t h s *  V o l u n t e e r s ,  i n c o m p l e t e  
Jio / j j im on ts  r e m m n i n t ?  in  t h o  S t a t e ,  o r  W e e r u i t R  e n l i s t i n g  a l t e r  

\ J u l y  I» lyOIi , i n  J i o g i m e n t s  t h e n  i n  s e r v i c e .

IX .IX -A .3R .-3T  D E P A R T M E N T ,  M I C H T O A N .
A D JU T A N T -G E N kR A I/8  OFFICE, )

/  D k t r o it , Duo. 1, 1802. )

To the Clerk o f  the County of..., .CQ. jC C r.vG /. i /1 ..............................................................................

Tl,i?« list In s  been  com piled ahJ  I* forw arded to  you , u nder in struc tions contalno-l In a J o in t  Resolution of tho LogU- 
Inlurn o f  M ichigan, approved  Ja n u a ry  17, 1M J2. Tin* «l«»lny in p rocu ring  re tu rn*  from tho R egim ents In tho  Held, to g e th e r w ith 
a  tlcsiro  to  add  l«> tho lis t tho n . i tu n  o f  Toliiiilofr* en lis tin g  in llcgim«Mii* which have Invii m usiere  l In to  serv ice d u rin g  the 
full m onths, nocessnrily (Inferred tlio com pletion  o f  tho record  beyond th e  tim e  orig inally  cnn lem plated

Inroruinliou concern ing  th e  m u lr n r t  o f the vo lunteer* whoso nam es e re  given, ns well ns Hint in  regnrd to  th e ir  being 
married  o r unmarried, is based (w ith  the  ex cep tions h e rea fte r no ted ,)  upon  sjiecial re tu rn s  to  tills  D epartm ent, verified by  the 
com m anding  officers o f  com panies.

Tho details o f  c**naliies are  derived from  tho sam e special return*, ntul fiom  the regu la r “ M onthly R e tu rn s ”  o f R egim ent!. 
A lthough noted  on otllcinl a u th o rity , th ere  m ay l»o o ccn -io in l e rro rs , in  excep tional rases, r*|>ecially in th e  record  o f de*ertion», 
as s trag g le rs  on  a  m arch , o r a fte r an  engn jem .-n t, and  d isab led  so ld ie rs  absen t w ithou t the  knowledge o f th e ir  officers, are  
som etim es, u n d e r the righ t ru les o f th e  service, nccoim led for ns deserte rs  w hero no o th e r  inrorm atioii concerning them  can be
procured. These Inslnnres, Imwrrer, nro lm t rnre.

Tho »|iccinl re tiu n s w hich liavo been re fe rred  to  ns show ing th e  residence o f vo lunteers, a re  w anting  in th e  cases of
Com pany 11, F irs t In fa n try ; Com panies A, It, C and  <1, N inth In fa n try ; F i-st, F ou rth  and  F ifth  B a tte r ie s ;  and W ll le t '■ S h a rp ­
shoo ters. Tim place o f en listm en t, as show n by th e  m uster rolls, is given ns the  residence o f the  men in these enm psnles.

E x cep t In a  very few Instances, casua lties  rep o rted  nine* th e  fl.Uh o f S ep tem ber, have n o t been en te red  on then* lists. I t  
whs neressnry  to  ad o p t n uniform  |*erlod n t w hich tho record  should  cease, and  a  Inter d a te  cou ld  no t safely be fixed .

T hese lists include tho In fan try  R egim ents, front th e  F irst to  th e  Tw enty-S ix th  I n d u s .v s ; tlm  C avalry , from  the  F irs t 
to  the S ix th  inclusive; th e  F irs t M echanics m il Biiginnora; th e  tw o M ichigan com panies in tho  “ Morrill H om e"; tho Batteries,

• F irs t to N in th  inclusive; nil the M ichigan Sharpshoo ters  (s ix  com panies) now in active se rv ic e ; M cD erm ott’s C om pany In the
M ulligan t i l l . )  R eg im en t; mid tho "  KLnn'oii Guard.*' en listed  to  guard  rebel p risoners n t M ackinac—now disbanded The F irst
R eg im en t o f T hree  M ouths' vo lunteers was m ustered  o u t o f  service W o re  these books w ere contem plated , and  lo ti no record  o f
tho  residence o f those connected with it. Tim Tw enly-Sovnuth and  T w en ty .E ig h th  In fan try , 8e rem li. E igh th  and Ninth Cavalry, 
F irs t S harpshoo ters, and th e  T en th  and  E leventh lla tte riea , ye t incom plete and  rem aining in tho  R iato, tog e th e r w ith th e  R ecru its 
w hich linvo jo ined  R egim ents in the  field since J u ly  1st, 1802, will bo Included, should the p resen t system  continue, In fu tu rs  
lis ts  sim ilar ill c h a rac te r  to  this.

Com panies from th is S tale, n n m lie riig  ill tho nggregafe over 1.200 m en, who jo ined  R egim ents o f o th e r  S tates d u rin g  the 
y ea r 1801, a re  n o t included in these  lists, th e  o rgan isa tions to  w hich they  a re  a ttached  no t being em braced  in  th e  reco rds of 
lilis  ]>t*pni Im rn t, nitd having no otlicial connection therew ith .

Tho en tiio  num ber o f  nam es w hich h a re  lieen classified u nder llm  Resolution of th e  Legisla ture , and which arc  now sent 
in  s ep a ra te  lists to  the several counties in tlm  S ta te , is 30.1-VJ. The m en in each  com pany am i reg im ent a re  c 'assed  together.

I t  can  h a id ly  bo necessary to  im press upon th e  enm ity  officers w ho a re  inado tho custodians o f these  books, th e  im portance 
o f th e ir  p reservation . T his is n o t only duo  to  th e  brave n t-u  whoso nam es aro enrolled In them , lm t shou ld  bo a  n is tte r o f 
pride on the  p a r t  o f t i n  coun ty . F ifty  v e ir s  Ir 'ucn , th e  p ub lic  records will contain no m ore in te resting  m em orials o f th e  
p resen t age  than  a re  herew ith  en tru s ted  to  y o u r snfu-keeping.

V ery respec tfu lly ,

Y our obedien t servant,

JOHN ROBERTSON,
A d j u t a n t  G e n e r a l .

ECGS Call No: 406.32

ECQ #46 Page 47



EC
Q

 #46 Page 48

Page No. Names Rank Co. Regiment Date of Enlistment

Continued from Issue #45
99 Miller, William " H " M" July 09

100 Brown, Oscar " H ’ "" " 26 ”

1 Allen, Josiah Private A 25th Infantry July 29, 1862

1 Davis, Frank K. Private K 26th Infantry Oct. 17. 1862
2 Davis, Horace W. " " ** .... " "" ""
3 Sherman, Thomas " " " "" " 25 ""
4 Adams, Henry C. " " " .... Dec. 22 ""
5 Bandberg, laac A. Nov. 13

1 Boughton, Ferdinard Corporal A gineers & Meehan Aug. 27, 1861
2 Benham, Spencer L. Private " "" Sep. 12 ""
3 Benham, laac, M.D. " " "" ""** "" "" ""
4 Dunbar, Eliab ” ” ""

., 14 ...

5 Harwood, Adial T. Private A gineers & Meehan Aug. 27, 1861
6 Noble, Eugene C. " "** """ „ 14 ...

7 Gage, Harrison " " "" """ ., 12 ...

8 Wilkerson, Allen " " "** „ 13 ...

9 Whitcomb, Jacob " " "** """ 17 ...

10 Stark, Arthur I. " E "" """ ” 06 ""
11 Stark, Northrop " " "" """ Nov. 28
12 Butler, Jonathan D. " H "" """ Dec. 08 ""
13 Casler, Hiram W. " " "" Sep 30 ""
14 Freeman, Robert T. " " "** .. jg  ..

15 Wilder, Cyrus K. Sergeant K "" """ " 03
16 Austin, Buel G. Private "" """ Oct. 07 ""
17 Clark, William L. " """ 12 ...

18 Conant, T. Lathrop G. " " "" """ Dec. 12 ""
19 Knowlton, Hyman M.C. " " "" """ Sep. 03
20 Knowlton, Charles C. " " '*** """ "** "" "**
21 Wilder, George W " "** """ .... —

22 Walling, James " "" Oct. 09 ""
23 Storr, Charles W. Sep. 03 ""

1 Shaw. Henry A. Captain B 2nd. Cavalry Aug. 21.1861
2 Rogers, Philo W. 1st. Lieut " •«n """ „ 24 ..

3 Dickinson, MArshall J. 2nd. ... " "" """ „ 26 ..

4 Dickinson, Willard H. Sargeant " "" """ Sep. 09 ""
5 Montgomery, Martin " " "" """ "" ”  ""
6 Perrine, Jacob M. " " ****** "** ""
7 Gladding, James W. " " "" """ "" ""
8 Shaw, Bimey E. " " "" """ "" ""
9 Lampman, Stark Corporal " "" """ "** "" ""
10 Graham, John ** " **" """ **** *** ""



Married or unmarried Remarks

Married

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Unmarried

" Died of Consumption at Louisville KY. March 22 nd, 1862
Married

Married
Unmarried Died at Huntsville, Ala. June 27th 1862

” Discharged March 26th 1862
Married

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Discharged

Married

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Died of disease at Evansville, Ind. May 17th 1862 

Discharged for disability June 14th 1862

Married Discharged for disability April 23rd 1862



EC
Q

 #46 Page 49

No. Names Rank Co. Regiment Date o f Enlistment

11 Griswold, Isaac Corporal B 2nd. Cavalry Sep 09, 1861
12 Young, John " " "" """ nn ii m nn

13 Loveless, Lewis M. " " .......... "" "" ""
14 McQueen, James " " "" """ "" ""
15 Dunn, Levi " " "" """ "" "" ""
16 Boyer, Timothy Musician "" """ ’  29
17 Fairfield, Elbridge " " "" """ " 09 ""
18 Powers. Daniel H. Farrier " "" """ "" "" "M
19 Belger, Michael " " "" """
20 Preston, Charles H. Saddler " "" """ "" "" ""
21 Hobbs, Allen M. Wagneer " .......... . m. i.n nn

22 Annis, John Private " "" """ nil .... nn

23 Belden, Augustus " "" """ mi nn nn

24 Buskirk, James " ........... "" "" ""
25 Bevard, Emery " "" """ m. mi >••

26 Beekman, Wm. H. " •Ml "Mil nn nn ■••

27 Bosworth, John S. " "" """ nil nn nn

28 Boyer, Joseph " "" """ mi •••• nn

29 Barnum, Dwight " •Ml IINM " "  ""

30 Beers, Uriah " " "  " "" nn nil ■••

31 Boyer, Johannas " "  " " "

32 Crabtree, Charles " •Ml (Mill mi ni« nn

33 Cramer, Henry " "  " " " m. nn m.

34 Collins, Henry " mi nn mi

35 Campbell, Daniel " HI. nn mi

36 Cramer, Joseph M. " " "  """ nn nn nn

37 Cole, Hiram " HM Nov. 01
38 Dow, Peter " " " Sep. 09 ”
39 Decoursey, Wm. D. " mi •••••• m. nn m.

40 Ellis, Eugene " mi ••"•• " "  " "  " "

41 Ferris, Leonard " m i imiii nn ii m mi

42 Fry, Hiram " mi iimi nn nn  mi

43 Fowler, Elias D. " " " .............. " mi MM Ml.

44 Graves, Henry " mi ••nn m. .... mi

45 Hull, George

46 Hulls. Forbs, W. Private B 2nd, Cavalry Sep 09. 1861
47 Hunt, Wm. F. " Mil H"" ""  " "  " "

48 Jennie, Nathan " " "  " " " nn nn nn

49 Jones, Bradford " mi »"N n« nn m.

50 Kimball, John H. " mi him. " "  " "

51 Loveless, Warren A. " mi iimi nn nn  nn

52 Losey, Lorenzo D. " mi nmi nn nn nn

53 Lisco, Rufus " " "  " " " nn nn nn

54 Lawhead, George W. " mi nmi nn nn mi

55 Means, Robert " mi nmi ""  " "  " "

56 Merritt, William " mi nmi nn nn nn

57 Nelson, George D. " " " "  " "" nn nn nn



Married or unmarried Remarks

Unmarried

Died of diesase at Hamburg, Tenn. June 3,1862 
Discharged for disability April 3rd 1862 
Died at JHamburg Tenn. July 19th 1862

Discharged for disability June 14th 1862

Married

Unmarried

Married Died of disease at Benton Barracks Mo. Janry 18th 1862
Unmarried " " " " New Madrid Mo. April 14th 1862

" " " "  St. Louis Mo. Dec. 2nd 1861

Married
Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married

Unmarried

Married
Unmarried

Married

Unmarried

Died of disease near Farmington, Miss. May 22nd 1862

Died of disease at Henderson KY. May 22nd 1862

Died of disease at Benton Barracks, Mo. Dec. 2nd 1861 
"" near Farmington, Miss. June 29th 1862

1

&
its



EC
Q

 #46 Page 50

Jo. Names Rank Co. Regiment Date of Enlistment
58 O'Neil, Jerome " " "" w,t"
59 Olmstead, Morris " " "" """ ........
60 Place, Smasa D. " " ..........
61 Perrine. Henry "
62 Palmantree. Henry W.
63 Palmantree, Sylvanus "
64 Pope, William H.
65 Reynolds, Job
66 Russell, Reuben 0. ..........
67 Reed, Charles " " ..........
68 Rogers, Morris
69 Rogers, Willis R.
70 Root, Benjamin ..

..........
»- -.......

71 Snyder, Zina
72 Torrey, Lucius
73 Thompson, William
74 Thompson, Charles G.
75 Wright, Munroe
76 Vickery, Daniel
77 Walker, Austin

...................

...............

78 Wetherell, Solomon " ""
79 Wheeler, Jerome "
80 Walters, Samuel

81 Watson, Edward Private B 2nd. Cavalry Sep 09, 1861
82 Wilson, Silas H. " *
83 Young, David "
84 Squier, John H. Corporal C .a, „ 25
85 Squier, Martin L. Wagoner
86 Johnson, Peter R. Private " ........ " 23 ""
87 Hobbs, Daniel Farrier L "" """ " 17
88 Stephens, James K. Private M Aug. 28

1 Handsby, Elijah S. Private B 3rd. Cavalry Sep 14, 1861

1 Buck, Randolph Private H 4th Cavalry Aug 09, 1862
2 Bingham, Willard " " ..........
3 Bolh Albert " " "" " 13 ""
4 Davenport, Wm. H. " 15
5 Goodenoe, George " * " 04 ""
6 Mahana, John A. H " "" - 13 ""
7 Warner, Horace " “ 15 ""
8 Abbey, Joseph " F H ^

9 Norton, Milo A. M

1 Champlin, Lyman F. Private C 5th Cavalry Aug 21, 1862
2 Hale, Jacob M. " "



Married or unmarried
Married 

Unmarried 
Married 

Unmarried 
Married

Unmarried

Married Died of disease on board Hosp. Boat. May 9th 1862
Unmarried

Remarks
Died of diease near Farmington, Miss. June 27th 1862

Married

" Died of disease at Keokuk, Iowa July 25th 1862
Unmarried Discharged for disability April 2nd 1862

" Discharged for disability April 21st 1862
" I °

Married
Unmarried

Married

Unmarried Died of disease near Rienzi Miss. July 24th 1862

Married
Discharged June 4th 1862

Married

Unmarried
Married

Unmarried

Unmarried

Unmarried
Married

I'.
a

t;i

r



Eaton County Quest

“This Love of Mine”
A Journal 

by
Elizabeth File Lewis

Permission to publish by 
Carol Smith File Cuthbertston

Continued from Quest #45

That a professional photograph was 
taken of her in Buffalo which 
appears to be close to that time -- 
posing the question, by family or the 
institution?

That Mother remained at the Lotus 
Home in Buffalo, New York until 
October 14, 1800, just 6 days after 
her 5th birthday, when the children 
of the Buffalo Home were transferred 
to Point Loma, California, where the 
Lotus Home had been moved.

That she could remember the trip 
West on a train with a private nurse 
and sleeping in a “Dr. Denton” 
sleeper.

That it was shortly after her arrival at 
Point Loma that her name was 
changed to Cora Mercer by 
directress Katherine Tingley.

That her altered name and birthplace 
were used even on the legal 
document of her Marriage Certificate 
in 1918.

That there is a degree of mystery 
surrounding it all.....

(Carol’s Notes continued)

Question: How did Mother get from 
Bridgeport, CN to Buffalo, NY ?

Was she orphaned in Bridgeport and 
brought to Buffalo, as suggested by 
the wounded soldier scenario? Did 
she have relatives in either state? 
Please indulge me some speculation 
based on the info at hand.

Yes, it could have been as simple as 
the story told Mother -  that both of 
her parents were killed in an 
accident, an that she, being 
orphaned, was put in an orphan 
home for “destitute and homeless” 
children. The encyclopedia confirms 
that Mrs. Tingley “established relief
for .....wounded soldiers and for
orphaned children”.

Therefore, the deduction would be 
that, although enrollment costs were 
high for Point Loma - being a “sort of 
theosophical colony” with academy 
and such, that the orphanage itself 
was a charitable service not 
requiring fee (an impossibility for 
most orphans), a prospect that could 
indicate that money was not 
necessarily a factor in Mother’s 
placement there.

So, why doubt the simplicity of the 
explanation? My answer to this is 
another question. Why were 
Mother’s name and birthplace 
changed, altered - for all practical 
purposes falsified and hidden from 
her? Could it have been merely a 
custom of their society to give a new 
identity to its followers and/or 
orphans, as is that of some 
Mideastern religions today - as 
demonstrated in boxing champ 
Muhammad Ali, who was born 
Cassius Clay, and L.A. Lakers star 
Lew Alcindor, who chose to become 
Kareen Abdul-Jabbar?

ECQ #46 Page 51



Eaton County Quest

If that were not the case, however, 
the alternatives are few - barring it 
being simply a personal notion of 
Mrs. Tingley - and seem to lean 
toward protecting a family name from 
the stigma of an illegitimate birth. 
And while there is the possibility that 
there were no other living relatives 
(although Mother’s memories 
seemed to imply otherwise) - if there 
were, why didn't they choose to care 
for her themselves; or if too poor, to 
at least be openly involved in her 
life?

The most logical reason, again, 
might have been an effort to “save 
face” - reputation being of extreme 
importance in past years. Or, of 
course, money. If not the lack of, not 
wishing to share the wealth.

The unexplained attentiveness and 
helpfulness of the Bonn family to 
Mother over the years may have 
raised some of these questions. But 
if that was a sense of obligation or 
“family”, it was not made known.

So, back to square one......
It must have been quite a 
“comedown” to leave all this behind 
and move to Michigan. For a while 
they tried to keep it alive with playing 
in the orchestra and having stringed 
instrument practice at our house, 
and Mother playing organ at church.

After the family expanded beyond 
the first three kids they had to give it 
up, and life became a drudge for 
both of them. But we were a family 
for 23 years.

Mother had an incredible attitude 
about accepting responsibility. She 
never shirked, ever, and this 
strength came from her philosophy

which was unquestioning and never 
verbalized. I have always been 
envious of her for that because it 
makes life so much easier.

Also she was full of “down-to-earth” 
hard sayings, such as “A stitch in 
time saves nine”, “Haste makes 
waste”, “Never say can’t” - and on, 
and on, and on. As a child I got so 
tired of hearing them because she 
was always right.

When Mother named me Elizabeth 
Mae she didn’t know it was her 
name also. It had to be a psychic 
thing - buried in the subconscious.

She always kept the photo of herself 
and one of me, each taken when we 
were about three years old, side by 
side on her dresser all the while I 
was growing up. I always hoped I 
would have them someday, and I’m 
so happy now to be able to share 
them.

Dear Ole’ Michigan.... I’m 
transported back to my childhood 
and our summer vacations at the 
lake. The various men in the family 
had pooled their energy and talent 
into bulding a summer cottage on 
the shore of Wall Lake, and we all 
took turns having vacations there.

It was so beautiful and so very 
special - I loved being there. I can 
almost smell the air and hear the 
birds singing.

Or we’d all picnic at Pine Lake - Aunt 
Margaret, Mother, Dad and Grandpa 
looking snappy in their bow ties, 
Grandma and sister Ida, Grandpa’s 
relative Uncle Fred Tirell and wife - 
Mason, Frances , and myself. In

ECQ #46 Page 52



Eaton County Quest

those days people dressed up to go 
to a picnic - nice......

I've had a problem - dificulty 
extracting myself from the cozy, 
warm covers on a cold morning. 
Even as a child, when Winter would 
roll around I’d like to be rolled up in a 
cocoon until Spring.

Mother always had a terrible time 
getting me up in the morning. And 
when I was grown up I took and 
loved night jobs.

But I loved the snow when I was a 
kid. I recently enjoyed an article 
called “Great Snows”, and was able 
to relive some days of my chilldhood.

My Snow Scupture was a result of a
“great snow” - of 1939.....It had
snowed all day and into the night 
and next morning - one of those 
warm, fluffy snows with large flakes 
building up 4-5-6 inches. And then 
about 9:00 in the morning the sun 
started to come out. So I had to go 
out and check the conditions, 
because every Christmas vacation I 
always built something. One year it 
was a slide, and another year a 
skating practice rink, and another 
time a fort - complete with piles of 
snowball ammunition. I tested the 
snow with a small ball and it awas 
womderful how it built into a large 
ball. By the time I rolled it halfway to 
the front yard it was too big for me to 
push, so John helped me roll the 
balls.

They became very large - the Santa 
in the sleigh was one ball ! Each 
pair of reindeer were a single ball. 
By the time the balls got that big it 
took John and Alice and myself to

push them. I did the carving with a 
butcher knife from the kitchen. 
When it was done it just didn’t look 
right without some kind of color. So I 
had the kids help me “dye” Santa 
sort of red with some wet, red crepe 
paper, and for the reindeer we took 
muddy slush from the gutter and 
smeared it on them.

Well, the project attracted some 
attention, and the local newspaper 
sent a reporter out to interview me. 
They put a little story in the paper - 
which I have somehwere in my 
archives. I couldn’t have done it 
without the kids’ help, and I made 
that clear to the reporter, and they 
were mentioned in the article. (I 
don’t think John ever knew that.) It 
was quite an experience.

Our home was plain and utilitarian 
like many of the homes you see in 
the Midwest. What was special was 
what was inside. That is where the 
memories are, and seeing a picture 
of it brings them back for a brief 
moment - a picture of our humble 
home and to the left our 2 story barn 
that was full of all kinds of interesting 
things - including our ducks.
Mother and I always put things out 
for the birds in the wintertime.

When I was a child growing up all 
the relatives were within walking 
distance and all got together at a 
huge table for Thanksgiving. It was 
nice and very warm.

I read a tribute to “Meadowlawn 
Farm” by Carol and shed some tears 
for my own home that once was. It 
leaves me brokenharted to this day. 
It’s so old it’s probably been torn 
down by now.
(Continued Quest 47)

ECQ #46 Page 53



Eaton County Quest

Disease Chart 
Continued from Quest #45

Hematemesis- Vomiting blood 
Hemiplegy - Paralysis of one side 
of body
Hip gout - Osteomylitis
Horrors - Delirium Tremens
Hydropcephalus - Enlarged head,
water on the brain
Hydropericardium - Heart dropsy
Hydrophobia - Rabies
Hydrothroax - Dropsy in chest
Hypertrophic - Enlargement of
organ, like the heart
Impetigo - Contagious skin disease
charactierized by pustules
Inanition - Physical condition
resulting from lack of food
Infantile paralysis - Polio
Intestinal colic - Abdominal pain
due to improper diet
Jail fever - Typhus
Jaundice - Condition caused by
blockage of intestines
King’s evil - Tuberculosis of neck
and lymph glands
Kruchhusten - Whooping cough
Lagrippe - Influenza
Lockjaw - Tetanus or infectious
disease affecting the muscles of the
neck and jaw, Untreated, it is fatal in
8 days.
Long sickness - Tuberculosis 
Lues disease - Syphilis 
Lues venera - Venereal disease 
Lumbago - Back pain 
Lung fever - Pneumonia 
Lung sickness - Tuberculosis 
Lying in - Time of delivery of infant 
Malignant sore throat - Diphtheria 
Mania - Insanity
Marasmus - Progressive wasting 
away of body, like malnutrition 
Membranous Croup - Diphtheria 
(Continued Quest #47

Obits and Memorials from 
Eaton County Pioneer 
Society Records 
Volume 1

Page 172

Andrew P. Green
Green. — At his residence on Prairie 
street, Thursday morning, April 28, 
1892, of nephritis of the kidneys, Mr. 
Andrew P. Green, aged 53 years.

In the death of Mr. Green, 
Charlotte loses one of her best 
citizens and his family a most 
exemplary husband and father. 
Sorrow over his death is general and 
wide-spread, and the family have the 
deepest sympathy of everyone. 
Although Mr. Green’s health had 
been feeble for a number of years, 
his death seemed sudden as he was 
on the streets until within a week of 
his death. The remains were viewed 
by a large number of friends 
Saturday afternoon and the funeral, 
which was held at the 
Congregational church on Sunday 
morning, under the auspices of the 
Knights Templar and G. A. R., Rev. 
H. S. Roblee preaching the funeral 
discourse, and it was one of the 
largest attended that has ever 
occurred in this city. The following 
sketch of Mr. Green which appeared 
in the Tribune of September 25, 
1888, will be read with interest at this 
time:

Andrew Perry Green was born 
November/, 1840, in Madison, Lake 
county, Ohio. His paretns were 
Amos M. Green and Sarah 
Lockwood Green. His early home 
was on the banks of Lake Erie where 
he could see passing vessels at all 
hours of the day. Many happy days

ECQ #46 Page 54



Eaton County Quest

of his boyhood were spent in playing 
with his brothers in the water and on 
the sandy beach of the lake. 
Andrew and his brother Philip, now 
Dr. P. I. Green, of Vermontville, 
were always together. They began 
to do work for other people when 
very young, husking corn, riding 
horses to plow out corn, and 
gathering chestnuts to buy boots, 
etc., poverty being the constant 
companion of the family. Yet there 
was never lack of food or bed. The 
neccessities were provided by all 
being at the wheel. The old adage 
was often repeated --’’He who eats 
must work.” When eleven years of 
age, a revival in religion found 
Andrew among the eight boys 
converted, and at the age of thirteen 
he joined the Baptist church. As the 
family grew older the few acres of 
land seemed inadequate to their 
increasing needs and in 1853 the 
home by the lake was left forever 
and a farm of 100 acres purchased 
and located in Vermontville, 
Michigan. There was no building on 
this place save an old log house 
which, with its leaky roof, initiated 
the family into the Methodist custom 
of sprinkling and pouring which was 
not entirely pleasing to a Baptist 
family, and a new log house was 
built in the woods. The summers 
and falls were spent in hard labor, 
interspersed with hunting and 
fishing. In the winter, three months 
were passed in the old log school 
house on the hill where Andrew 
gained his first instruction in the 
three R’s -- reading, ‘riting and 
‘rithmetic. In 1856 with his brother 
Philip, he began going to school at 
Olivet college. Together they had 
saved $33, and by boarding 
(------------ was cut off the article)

this amount was made to meet the 
extra espenses of their new life. In 
the winter, of ‘59 Andrew was a pupil 
of Philip in the Hovey district in 
Benton, Andrew chopping wood to 
pay for his board. The following fall 
found both the boys at Olivet and the 
next winter Andrew taught the Hovey 
school, earning $60, all but $5 of 
which was given to his father to build 
a barn. In 1860 the exciting 
campaign was the all absorbing 
topic; the cloud of war was lowering 
and during the winter while teaching 
in his own district he, with other 
boys, was seriously considering the 
questions before the country. 
School closed and the young 
schoolmaster, eager to go deeper 
into knowledge, decided to go to 
Albion college. A gentleman by the 
name of Sprague, who owned a 
scholarship, kindly offered it to him 
and this with $50 of his own earning 
offered excellent opportunities. 
School began but for him it was of 
short duration. Abraham Lincoln 
called for 75,000 soldiers. Fort 
Sumpter had fallen. All was 
excitement and after five weeks he 
enlisted at Marshall in the 1st. 
Michigan Infantry under Captain 
Devillo Hubbard. An accident on 
the cars, in which he nearly lost his 
life, sent him to be cared for by 
loving parents, who up to this time 
had not knowledge of his enlistment. 
On August 5, 1861, he again
enlisted in Co. H. 6th Michigan 
Infantry, going to Baltimore, Fortress 
Monroe, Ship Island, New Orleans, 
battle of Baton Rouge, Storming of 
Port Hudson and Banks’ Red River 
campaign. He was commissioned 
first lieutenant in 10th colored heavy 
artillery. In May, 1865, his father 
died and, resigning his position, he

ECQ #46 Page 55



Eaton County Quest

came home to care for his mother 
and sisters and work the farm. On 
January 1, 1866, he married Lydia 
A. Sprague and moved into the old 
log house where his mother died 
about two years after. Three 
children were born to Mr. and Mrs.
Green ---- Jennie, Myron and
Walter. Mr. Green is one of those 
father who know how to keep close 
to the hearts of his children and is 
one of the men which Frances 
Willard says has strayed into this 
generation to show us the 
possibilities of the coming man in the 
home. Close application to farming, 
combined with the economy learned 
in early life, brought financial 
success to Mr. Green. He was often 
elected to responsible offices in the 
township; was school inspector, 
justice of the peace, supervisor for 
six years, and chairman of the board 
of supervisors for two years. In 1878 
he was elected to the office of 
register of deeds and moved to this 
city, where he has since lived. He 
was re-elected in 1880. He was 
elected superintendent of the M. E. 
Sabbath school in 1879, which 
position he held for years but was 
finally compelled to resign because 
of poor health. He was a member of 
the school board in this city for six 
years, during five of which he was 
director, declining to take the office 
longer. In 1882 he formed a 
partnership in the hardware business 
with A. M. Barber and George 
Foreman. In 1887 failing health 
compelled him to sell his interest and 
he went to Dakota in hopes that a 
change of climate might afford relief. 
While Mr. Green has been in poor 
health for years, caused from 
malarial disease contracted in the 
swamps of Louisiana, he has never

applied for a pension but believes 
that a soldiers are entitled to 
consideration and that Uncle Sam 
will soon pass a general pension 
law. Mr. Green has always been a 
republican. He is a member of and 
adjutant in the G. A. R. and also a 
member of Charlotte Commandery 
Knights Templar in which he holds 
the office of prelate.

King.-—At her home in Carmel, on 
Thursday, April 7, 1892, of
erysipelas, Mrs. Esther King, widow 
of the late J. F. King, aged about 
sixty years.

Mrs. King had been confined to her 
chair, unable to walk, for eleven 
years, and was a very patient 
sufferer. The funeral was held 
Saturday, from the house, Rev. H. S. 
Roblee officiating.

Potterville

Emily A. McKenney was born in 
Windsor, Eaton county, Mich., 
February 17, 1851, was married to 
William H. Vanauken May 1, 1875, 
and died at her home in Potterville 
March 25, 1892. Mrs. Vanauken 
had been a great sufferer for the last 
few years of her life, and though her 
death was not entirely unexpected, it 
was sudden. She was converted to 
the Christian faith in early life and 
was an earnest and active worker in 
church, Sabbath School and the 
temperance cause. The funeral, by 
her pastor, Rev. Smith, assisted by 
Rev. Appleton, was held from the 
home, on Saturday, and was largely 
attended. The husband, two 
daughters, Alice and May and a 
large circle of relatives and friends 
are left to mourn her loss.
(To be continued in Quest #47)

ECQ #46 Page 56



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Photo # P86
Griffin & Harmon Shoe Store

ECQ #46 Page 57



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Photo # P87
Earl School Building 
located at the intersection of 
Benton Road and Needmore 
Hwy.

ECQ #46 Page 58



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECG S Photo # P88
Photographer: Brands Portraits 
210 &212 Wabash Avenue 
Established 1858 Chicago

Person: 
1884

Thomas G. Chapman

ECQ #46 Page 59



Eaton County Quest

Charlotte Republican-Tribune 
October 4, 1935

THREE SUDDEN DEATHS 
IN FAMILY
Maria Horton and Lucy 
Bennett were Aunts of Will 
Boyer. All Die Few Hours 
Apart.
Boyer Sustained Fractured 
Skull in Nose Dive Down 
Stairs: Mrs. Horton Burned to 
Death.

Three sudden deaths, within a few 
hours apart, occurred in the well 
known Boyer family the first of the 
week. Will Boyer, 57, who occupied 
the rear rooms over the Carr 
Monument Works on Lawrence Ave., 
fell down stairs shortly after midnight 
Saturday and was dead when his 
front apartment neighbor, Jas. Van 
Ornum, stepped in Monday morning 
to see how Boyer was feeling. 
Boyer had died some time during 
the night from a fractured skull 
sustained at the time of his fall. The 
same morning Boyer’s aunt, Mrs. 
Maria Horton, 79, of Sunfield, who 
lived alone since her widowhood 
was burned to death. She was 
partially dressed to go to the funeral 
of her sister when her clothing, in 
some manner, caught fire. Mrs. 
Horton ran out of the house calling 
for help and then dashed back in the 
house. She was dead from the burns 
by the time the fire department 
arrived. Fire Chief R. N. Wiggins 
said Mrs. Horton had carefully 
arranged her best clothing the night 
before and was in the act of dressing

when a spark from one of the two 
stoves must have contacted her.

Boyer Gets Double Indemnity
Because he was killed accidentally 
Will Boyer’s family, consisting of a 
widow and two children, living at 107 
Foote street, will receive $2500; 
$2000 from the Gleaners and $500 
from an accident policy. Mrs. 
Bennett recently received her first 
old age assistance check and was 
extremely happy because of her 
future accurity. Her burial expenses 
will be paid from a fund, set apart, by 
the state agency for persons 
receiving this type of accurity. Mrs. 
Bennett’s funeral was Wednesday; 
Mr. Boyer’s funeral was held at the 
Cheney funeral home on Thursday, 
and Mrs. Horton will be buried on 
Friday. Mrs. Horton’s home was 
not seriously damaged from the 
flames, according to Chief Wiggins.

Eaton County Death Record

Book A, page 745
Lucy Marie Bennett, Roxand, 87 
years, 21 days, died September 30, 
1935. Female, white, widowed. 
Husband: Edwin Bennett. She was
born in Michigan Sept. 9, 1848. 
Farmers Widow. Died of Coronary 
Embolism. Informant: Fred Bennett 
of Charlotte. Burial: Needmore
Cemetery, Oct. 2, 1935. Fred
Holland, undertaker, Mulliken, Ml. 
A.C. Cheney, Coroner, Charlotte, 
Ml.

(these records were copied for us by M.J. 
Baker, Eaton Co. Genealogical Society)

ECQ #46 Page 60



Eaton County Quest

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of History 
Michigan State Archives 

Phone 517-373-1408

Index for Eaton County Probate Records 
RG 80-73)

Index of Probate Records 
1838-1900

Housed at the Archives

(Continued from Quest #42)

L. Name F. Name M. Name Case# Box

Austin, Sabrina B66
Averill, Maria 2148 B39
Avery, Albert G. 1405 B35
Avery Frank 3012 B56
Avery, Fredrick H. 1264 B22
Avery, Mary B60
Avery, Sarah B61
Avery, Sarah H. 1342 B24
Ayer, Harriet 10 B3
Babcock, Archie R. 1161 B82
Babcock, Benjamin R 2701 B50
Babcock, Charles L 844 B15
Babcock, David 17 B3
Babcock, Edith 2651 B49
Babcock, George B 1167 B21
Babcock, Harrison 2734 B50
Babcock, Horner J, 2734 B50
Babcock, John 1004 B17
Babcock, Sarah A. 828 B15
Babcock, Sarah G 1190 B82
Babcock, William 532 B10
Babock, Ruth 65B B2
Bachus, Amanda B62
Backus, Michael B77
Bacon, Clara B74
Bagley, Louisa B77
Bailey, Charles M 1162 B21
Bailey, Clark 399A B8
Bailey, David 162 B5
Bailey, Eugene J. 1816 B33
Bailey, Joshua E, 1276 B84
Baily, Albert 477 B9
Baily, Alvin 477 B9
Bair, Floyd B65
Bair, Richan 799 B14
Bair, Sophroriia B65
Baird, James B65
Baird, James B89
Baird, John 889 B15

Baird, Mary 2959 B54
Baisel, Susan B63
Baker, Adeline 65C B2
Baker, Alonzo L. 1770 B33
Baker, Anna B75
Baker, Anthony B66
Baker, Elizabeth B75
Baker, Floyd 65C B2
Baker, George B71
Baker, Henry 401 B8
Baker, Henry B66
Baker, Margarette 528 B10
Baker, Mary B64
Baker, Ralph B66
Baker, Rebecca 693 B12
Baker, Sarah 693 B12
Baker, Sarah 2822 B52
Baker, Squire 65C B2
Baldwin, Myrtle E. 1897 B35
Baldwin, Owen 1869 B34
Baldwin, Rice 375 B8
Ball, Marcus 522 B10
Ball, Millie C. 2873 B53
Ballard, Lydia 2678 B49
Bancroft, Edwin L. 1663 B30
Bandull, Joseph B. 322 B7
Bannister, Elisha 2049 B37
Bar, David 12 B3
Barager, Abram 2941 B54
Barber, Chloe 2174 B40
Barber, Daniel B75
Barber, Julia 46 B3
Barber, Martha B57
Barber, Vernon J. 829 B15
Barbyte, Edwin B89
Barden, Vera B77
Bardinger. William F. 1993 B36
Bare, Levi B63
Bare, Peter 2115 B39
Barkdall, David 164 B5
Barker, Charles B74
Barker, Edward H. 400A B8
Barker, Elizabeth 2342 B43
Barker, Harvey 215 B6
Barker, John L. 1560 B28
Barker, John L. 1659 B30
Barker, Leela B57
Barker, William 1649 B30
Barker, William 2203 B41
Barker, William 2358 B44
Barnard, Daniel 1155 B20
Barnard, Danniel 891 B15
Barnes, Albert B66
Barnes, John 1106 B20
Barnes, John B. 62 B4
(Continued Quest #47)

ECQ #46 Page 61



Eaton County Quest

Civil War Letters That Appeared in 
Eaton County Republican 
Newspaper 
Dated May 9, 1862

LETTER FROM OUR 
VOLUNTEERS.

Camp of the 12th Mich. Inf. 
Pittsburg, Tenn., April 23d, 1862

Friend Saunders: — In my last, I 
stated that we were to be attached to 
Gen. Hurlburt’s division, but the 
programme was changed and we 
are now attached to Logan’s Brigade 
of Gen. McClernand's division. I 
hope we have a much better general 
than we had before. I have serious 
reasons for believing that Gen. 
Prentiss is a traitor. The rebels have 
got him now, and I hope they will 
keep him until the war is over, when 
he should be tried by a court martial. 
Two days before the fight, when the 
rebel forces were concentrating in 
our front, Gen. Sherman’s pickets 
were attacked by the rebel cavalry, 
several killed and several taken 
prisioners. This took place so near 
some of our pickets that they could 
hear the words of command given by 
the combatants, and thereupon Gen. 
Prentiss ordered them in, and we 
were left all night without pickets.

If we could have known that the 
rebels were there, as we ought to 
have known it, we could have 
entrenched ourselves in twenty-four 
hours so as to have been 
impregnable. We were encamped in 
the woods and could have made a 
solid log-heap along our front in a 
very few hours. If Gen. Prentiss is 
not a traitor, he is certainly a very 
bad General. I have waited a long 
time before making any strictures on

his conduct, but the more I scan it 
over, the more I am convinced that 
he is a black-hearted traitor. Rebel 
spies in our camps have been 
abundant, many of whom have been 
captured. I can have no doubt but 
that they went back and forth with 
his knowledge and permission. After 
the battle, when our men took the 
matter into their own hands, they 
found no trouble in arresting a plenty 
of them.

But enough of the past— let us 
look forward with hope to the future. 
Everything now indicates the 
intention of a speedy advance on the 
enemy. Gen. Pope has arrived with 
his army, roads are being repaired, 
bridges built over streams and 
sloughs to facilitate the movement of 
heavy artillery, and a general rigor of 
discipline being adopted in all the 
camps, to keep skulking cowards in 
their proper places.

Our Reg’t is at present wholly unfit 
for duty, not having a hundred 
effective fighting men in it. The 
prevailing difficulty is diarrhea. The 
doctors find themselves wholly 
unable to check it, and nature’s 
acclimating process goes on in spite 
of them If medical slops are a 
nuisance any where, they are doubly 
so in the army. The old tin cup is 
passed around and every man 
compelled to take a spoonful, 
irrespective of his ailments; the 
principle being to do something and 
not let the sick die without having 
something done for them. And this I 
believe is usually satisfactory to 
nine-tenths of mankind.

I feel quite inpossible to get a 
correct list of the soldiers in this 
Regiment from Eaton County, but I 
am acquainted with nearly all of the 
them, and none are dangerously ill

ECQ #46 Page 62



Eaton County Quest

at present. For the benefit of our 
friends in the county I would say that 
our proper address is as follows:
12th Reg’t Mich. Inf. Co.------ , Army
of West Tennessee, Via. St. Louis, 
Missouri. And we would be heartily 
glad to receive communications from 
one and all. Do write and let us 
know that we are not entirely 
forgotten.

Most truly yours,
L. O. S.

W. H. Bailey, a private in Comp. 
D. 3d Mich. Inf., writes to us, from 
before Yorktown, acknowledging the 
regular receipt of the Republican, 
and giving items and incidents that 
would be interesting had they not 
been anticipated by telegraphic 
reports. He speaks of much hard 
labor being expended on the 
fortifications, the men working 
directly in range of the rebels’ guns; 
of a shell weighing near 100 lbs. 
being thrown into the camp; and the 
whole letter is written in a cheerful 
and hopeful spirit. He says that 
“Near the camp is a steam saw mill, 
which was abandoned on the 
approach of our army. It was 
evident that it had but just been 
abandoned, for the water was warm 
in the boiler when we reached it. An 
engineer, fireman, and sawyers, 
were found in a moment, in Comp. I, 
of our regiment, and were placed in 
the mill, which was soon as busily 
employed as ever, sawing lumber for 
the building of hospitals, officers’ 
quarters, etc. It stancs in plain view 
of the rebel camps and tauntingly 
puffs away, as busiiy as when 
working for them. There is some 
considerable sickness in our

regiment, but none seriously ill. It is 
thought that the ball will open soon, 
then once more we try the mettle of 
the southern chivalry.”

Another Photo for your family 
scrapbook?
From Country Lines May 2002

Old Co-op photos may have family 
ties to Scottville area residents.

A routine office cleaning at a Great 
Lakes Energy service center has led 
to a discovery that could benefit 
some Scottville and Ludington area 
families.

Jami Cutter, supervisor of the 
Co-op’s Remittance Center in 
Scottville, was creating more space 
in the office by disposing of old 
records when she discovered some 
files that warranted keeping. They 
contained employment applications 
dating back to 1941, when the 
Scottville facility was believed to be 
seeking workers for its new diesel 
generating plant. Included with them 
were the applicants’ photos.

Recognizing that the photos may 
be treasures for family members still 
living in the area, Cutter arranged to 
have the names published in this 
issue of Country Lines in hopes that 
it will lead to finding new homes for 
this Co-op memorabilia.

The job seekers included 
information on their applications that 
is no longer asked for today, such as 
marital status, how many children 
they had, race, etc. The applicants 
were born during the period from 
1882 to 1918, most from the 
Scottville and Ludington areas, as 
well as one from Iowa. Some photos 
also include the applicants’ families.

ECQ #46 Page 63



Eaton County Quest

Each applicant’s name, place of 
residence at time of application, and 
birth year is list at right. Relatives 
are invited to contact the Scottville 
office to claim their photos. The 
photographs will be kept on file until 
September 1, 1002. After that date, 
unclaimed photos and applications 
will be donated to an area historical 
organization.
For more information, contact Cutter 
at 1-888-485-2537, ext. 8519.

Name Town Born
Baker, Marshall J. Scottville 1917
Benedict, Avery R. Scottville 1882
Bentz, William H. Manistee 1897
Bockstanz, Louis F. Manistee 1889
Bogner, Otto J. Branch 1889
Colburn, Earl A. Eaton Rap. 1906
Cory, Gerald A. Scottville 1917
Dodge, William C. Walhalla 1910
Foster, Glenn H. Scottville 1901
Gardner, George W. 3e laire 1921
Griffith, Clarence M. Scottville 1900
Hargreaves Roy A. Gr. Rapids 1898
Hartley, Earl R. Ludington 1895
Harvey, Roger A. Hampton, IA 1915
Holt, Erwin W. Marshall 1913
Jensen, Louis M. Ludington 1892
Johnson, Allen B. Gr. Rapids 1898
Jones, Raymond R. Ludington 1913
Keen. John N. Hart 1915
Keeney, Leonard L. Scottville 1908
Lake, Clarence A. Be ding 1912
Little, Russell W Custer 1900
Lyman, Emerson O. Onondaga 1912
Lyon, Albert H. Gr. Haven 1886
Owens, Russell E. Hart 1918
Reed, George J. Ludington 1891
Smith, Dan S. Freesoil 1903
Smith, Marshall J. Scottville 1914
Sommerfeldt. Herman E. Walhalla 1889
Wagner, John A. Scottville 1904
Wemple, Robert L. Muskegon 1911
Wever, Julius G. Walhalla 1905
Wilson, John H. Custer 1909

Research Tip:
If you have had difficulty reading the 1850 

Eaton County US Federal census on FHL 
microfilm #14811, order film #0915300 from 
the Family History Library in Salt Lake City. 
This film is from the Michigan State copy of 
the 1850 census and is easy to read. As a 
bonus the film also includes the 1850 
Mortality Schedules, 1850 Agricultural 
Census, 1854 Michigan State Census, and 
the 1845 Michigan State Census.

Jean M. White

Arizona

Obit:
Donated by Phyllis Smith of Charlotte.

Arthur L. DePue

Arthur L. DePue was born in Eaton 
Rapids, Eaton county, Michigan, April 16, 
1849. He departed this life at the home of E. 
Cobb, of Carmel township, Oct. 4, 1932, 
after a very brief illness. He was the 9th of 
10 children of James and Minerva DePue 
and is survived by only one brother, Frank 
DePue, of Springfield, Oregon. In the year 
1892 he married Miss Emma Stevens, of 
Eaton Rapids township, and to them were 
born five children: Howard DePue, of
Lansing; Doris Hater, of Morgan, Barry 
county; Helen and Evelyn, of New York; 
and Mildred, deceased. As a pioneer of 
Eaton county Mr. DePue saw many 
changes. He saw the old corduroy road, 
over which he drove to Eaton Rapids, 
change to a well-kept gravel road. He saw 
his old neighborhood almost entirely 
changed, by death or removal. He saw the 
“Mile-stones into headstones turn ‘neath 
every one a friend.” He has passed behind 
the curtain to greet those old friends and 
neighbors and his loved ones, leaving his 
remaining family to carry on. Funeral 
services were held from the A. C. Cheney 
Funeral home Friday, Oct. 7, conducted by 
Rev. Huff. Burial was made in the family lot 
at Dimondale cemetery

Genealogy Databases Worth Searching

Name: FreeBmD
URL: freebmd.rootsweb.com
"FreeBMD stand for Free Births, Marriages, 
and Deaths. “
Civil registration index information for 
England and Wales.

Name: GENDEX 
URL: www.gendex.com

Name: GenExchange 
URL: www.genexchange.com

ECQ #46 Page 64

http://www.gendex.com
http://www.genexchange.com


Chart no. 1

8 James WRIGHT

Pedigree Chart _________________________________
No. 1 on this chart is the same ,?s no. 1 on chart no. 1

2 Don Eugene WRIGHT 
Born: 24 Feb 1902 
Place: Chester. Eaton Co., Ml 
Marr: 22 Jan 192)
Place: Charlotte. Eaton Co.. Ml 
Died: 9 Dec 1991 

P lace: Charlotte, Eaton Co.. Ml

!

1 Dewayne Junior WRIGHT
Born: 10 Oct 1924
Place: Chester. Eaton Co.. Ml
Marr: 12 Sep 1950
Place: Angola. Stiiben Co.. IN
Died: 9 Sep 1998
Place: Kalamo Twp., Eaton Co., MI 

Barbara J. BOYD
Spouse

3 Veda Estella L.ARABEE
Born: 4 Jul 1904
Place: Hope Twp.. Barry Co., MI
Died: 15 Jun 1995
Place: Charlotte. Eaton Co.. Ml

Prepared 24 Jun 2002 by: 

Barbara J. Wright 
1113 Porter Drive 
Charlotte. Ml 48813

4 Frank John WRIGHT
Born: 16 May 1870
Place: Chester. Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 16 Mar 1896
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 20 May 1946
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., MI

Born: 4 Jul 1830 000,2
Place: Kettering, Northamptonshire, ENG
Marr: 7 Jan 1860
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., Ml
Died: 19 Jan 1917
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., MI

9 Helena Augusla HUBBARD
Born: 19 Aug 1839 con'3
Place: Loltsville. Warren Co., PA 
Died: 19 Apr 1915 
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., MI

10 Alexander FULLERTON

5 Clarinda (Clara) FULLERTON
Born: 3 Jan 1876
Place: Roxand Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 28 Aug 1953
Place: Lansing, Ingham Co., MI

Born: 31 Dec 1851 corn. 4
Place: Roxand Twp.. Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 16 Jul 1873
Place: Roxand Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 21 Jul 1924
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

11 Emeline Augusta BEEMAN
Born: 12 Jan 1853 c™'-5
Place: Hillsdale Co.. Ml 
Died: 6 Jul 1927
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

6 Harry LARA BEE
Born: 8 Mar 1872
Place: Delton, Barry Co., MI
Marr: 19 Mar 1898
Place: Barry Co., MI
Died: 9 May 1943
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., MI

12 Senecca Henry LARABEE
Born: 3 Apr 1826 
Place: Ontario Co., NY 
Marr: 23 Nov 1851
Place: Raisinville Twp., Monroe Co., MI 
Died: 1 May 1910
Place: Harbor Springs, Emmett Co., MI

13 Caroline Rebecca CHOATE
Bom: 28 May 1832 000,7
Place: Raisinville Twp., Monroe Co., MI 
Died: 24 Feb 1895
Place: Hope Twp., Barry Co., MI

14 Franklin P. LARABEE

7 Estella E. LARABEE
Born: 2 Jun 1878
Place: Cedar Creek, Hope, Barry Co.. MI
Died: 29 Feb 1948
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., MI

Born: 13 Aug 1855 000, 8
Place: Cedar Creek. Hope, Barry Co., MI 
Marr: 20 Jul 1876 
Place: Hastings. Barry Co., MI 
Died: 13 Sep 1926
Place: Cedar Creek, Hope, Barry Co., Ml

15 Sylvia Ann STANTON
Born: 8 Marl 858 00,1,9
Place: Johnstown Twp., Barry Co., MI 
Died: 16 Jan 1949 
Place: Hastings. Baity Co., MI

ECQ #46 Page 65



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this Chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

4
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Thomas WRIGHT i
Born: 1794
Place: Northam ptonshire, England
Marr:
Place: England
Died: 1849
Place: 55y at st:a bet. Australia & America

5
j Born:

Place:
Died:

1 Place:

1 James WRIGH l
Born: 4 Jul l 830
Place: Kettering. Northamptonshire. ENG 
Marr: 7 Jan 1860 
Place: Chester. Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 19 Jan 19 17 

I Place: Chester. Eaton Co.. Ml

Helena Augusta HUBBARD 6
Spouse Born.

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Catherine BRANSON
Born:
Place: England 
Died:
Place: Age 67 years in England

| Prepared 24 Jun 2002 by: 

Barbara J. Wright 
1113 Porter Drive 

iCharlotte, MI 48813

j

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place.

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 2

cont.____

cont.

cont..

cont.

cont .

cont ____

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont

cont.

ECQ #46 Page 66



Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 James HUBBARD
Born: 19 Mar 1805 
Place: Lincolnshire, England 
Marr: 12 Apr 1834
Place: Danby Twp.. Tompkins Co., NY
Died: 3 Oct 1893
Place: Chester. Eaton Co., Ml

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 H elena Augusta HUBBARD 
Born: 19 Aug 1839 

'Place: Lottsville, Warren Co., PA 
Marr: 7 Jan 1860 
Place: Chester. Eaton Co.. MI 
Died: 19 Apr 1915 
Place: Chester, Eaton Co., Ml

James W RIGHT 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Mary HUFF
Born: 5 Oct 1812
Place: Colchester, Delaware Co.. NY
Died: 2 Jun 1906
Place: Alba, Antrim Co.. Ml

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

j Prepared 24 Jun 2002 try:

'Barbara J. Wright
1113 Porter Drive
Charlotte. MI 48813

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont..

cont.

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Borri:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #46 Page 67



Chart no. 4Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chan no. 1

4 Phineas FULLERTON
Born: 1771 
Place: Ireland 
Marr:
Place: Orange Co., NY 
Died:
Place:

2 John D. FULLERTON
Born: 1815
Place: New York
Marr: 1838
Place: Ohio
Died: 29 May 1892
Place: Roxand Twp., Eaton C‘o„ Ml

5 Hanna ?
Born: 1784 
Place: New York 
Died: AFT 1850 
Place: New York

Alexander FULLERTON
Born: 31 Dec 1851
Place: Roxand Twp.. Eaton C'o.. Ml
Marr: 16 Jul 1873
Place: Roxand Twp., Eaton Co.. Ml 
Died: 21 Jul 1924
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

Emeline Augusta BEEMAN 6 D. CLEVELAND
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Elmina "Mina" CLEVELAND
Born: 18 May 1821 
Place: Ohio 
Died: 27 Jul 1888
Place: Roxand Twp.. Eaton Co.. Ml

7 ? ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

| Prepared 24 Jun 2002 l>y:

Barbara J. Wright
1113 Porter Drive
Charlotte. Ml 48813

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place.
Died:
Place:

corn.

cont

coot..

cont.

cont.

cont..

cont



Chart no. 5Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is trie same as rio. 11 on chart no. 1

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Amos BEEMAN 
Bom: 1827 
Place: Conn.
Marr: 1849

Died: 24 Dec 1864
Place: Savanah. Georgia (Civil W ar)

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Emeline Augusta BEEMAN
Born: 12 Jan 1853 
Place: Hillsdale Co.. Ml 
Marr: 16 Jul 1873
Place: Roxand Tup., Eaton Co., Ml 
Died: 6 Jul 1927

i Place: Chester l\vp., Eaton Co.. Ml

Alexander FULLERTON 6 David WATERS
I Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

]3 Clorinda J. WAFERS
Bom: 27 Feb 1830
Place: Red Rock. NY
Died: 13 Feb 1901
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

7 Clarinda WESTICK
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

! Prepared 24 Jun 2002 by:

Barbara J. Wright
1113 Porter Drive
Charlotte. Ml 48813

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont..

cont.

cont.

cont._____

ECQ #46 Page 69



P e d ig re e  Chart Chart no. 6
No, 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1\l on chart no. 1

8
Born: cont ____

4

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9
Died: Born: cont.____

Place: Place:

2 John D. LARABEE
Died:
Place:

Born: 1807
Place: Naples, Ontario Co., NY 
Marr:
Place: New York 
Died: 16 Apr l H65

10
Born: cont.____

Place: Cedar Creek, I lope . Barry Co., Ml Place:

5
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born: cont.____

Senecca Henry LARABEE

Place:
Died:
Place:

Born: 3 Apr I 826 
Place: Ontario Co.. NY 
Marr: 23 Nov 1851
Place: Raisinville Twp.. Monroe Co., MI 
Died: l May 19I0

12
Born: cont.____

Place: Harbor Springs. Emmett Co.. MI Place:

Caroline Rebecca CHOATE 6
Marr:
Place:

Spouse Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont.____

Place: Place:

3 Mary GOODWIN
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: 14

Born: cont.____

7

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 24 Jun 2002 by: Born: cont.____

Barbara J. Wright Place:
1113 Porter Drive Died:
Charlotte, MI 48813 Place:

ECQ #46 Page 70



Pedigree Chart _________________ _______________ channo.r
No. 1 on  this chart is the  r.am o a s  no. 13 on  chart no. 1

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont ____

4 Samuel CHOATE Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr: 1792
Place: Thamesville, Kent Co.. Canada 9
Died: 1834 Born: cont.____

Place: Turtle Island, Monroe Co., Ml Place:
Died:

2 Emerson CHOATE Place:
Born: 28 Aug 1807 
Place: Malden/Howard Twp.. Canada 
Marr: 28 Feb 1831 
Place: Monroe Co., Ml 10 Francis CORNWALL
Died: 18 May 1882 Born: corn____

Place: Raisin Twp., Monroe Co., MI

5 Elizabeth CORNWALL

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: 1781
Place: Newton, Fairfield Co., OH 
Died: 1829
Place: Monroetown, Monroe Co., Ml

Died:
Place:

11 Ann SHERMAN 
Born:
Place:
Died:

cont.____

Caroline Rebecca CHOATE Place:
Born: 28 May 1832
Place: Raisinvillc Twp., Monroe Co., MI 
Marr: 23 Nov 1851
Place: Raisinvillc Twp.. Monroe Co., MI 12 Samuel THAYER
Died: 24 Feb 1895 Born: 6 Sep 1762 cont. ___

Place: Hope Twp.. Barry Co., MI Place: Mendon, Suffolk Co., Mass

6 Daniel THAYER
Marr: 1783

Senecca Henry LARABEE Place: Mendon, Suffolk Co., Mass.
Spouse Bom: 26 Sep 1788

Place: Mendon, Suffolk Co., Mass.
Marr: 1806
Place: Mendon, Suffolk Co., Mass.

Died:
Place:

13 Rebecca HOWE
Died: Born: 4 Dec 1763 cont.____

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Martha Bowen THAYER Place:
Born: 8 Dec 1809
Place: Providence, Rhode Island
Died: 11 Jun 1888
Place: Raisin Twp.. Monroe Co., MI

7 Margaret BOWEN

14
Bom: 
Place: 

j Marr: 
Place:

cont.____

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Died:
Place:

15

*

Prepared 24 Jun 2002 by: Born: cont.____  *

Barbara J. Wright Place:
1113 Porter Drive Died:
Charlotte, MI 48813 Place:

ECQ #46 Page 71



Chart no. 8Pedigree C h a rt_____
No. 1 on tiiis chart is the same as no 14 on chart no 1

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Cyrus P. LARABEE 
Born: 23 Jun 1828 
Place: Ontario Co., NY 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 23 Dec 1899
Place: Cedar Creek, Hope, Barry Co., MI

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

!Franklin P. LARA BEE
Born: 13 Aug 185f>
Place: Cedar Creek, Hope, Barry Co., MI 
Marr: 20 Jul 1876 

| Place: Hastings, Barry Co., MI 
Died: 13 Sep 1926
Place: Cedar Creek, Hope, Barry Co.. MI

Sylvia Ann STANTON
Spouse

3 Helen CHRISTIAN
Born: 22 Jun 1829 
Place: Germany 
Died: 11 Oct 1881 
Place: Cedar Creek. I lope, Barry Co.. Ml

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 24 Jun 2002 liy: 

Barbara J. Wright 
11113 Porter Drive 
Charlotte. Ml 48813

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

eont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.



Chart no. 9Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the s a m e  n s  no. 15 on  chart no. 1

8 Benjamin Bartlett STANTON
Born: 1782
Place: Orange Co., NY 
Marr:

eont.____

4 Solomon Slattcr STANTON Place:
Born: 16 Dec 1808 Died: Jan 1870
Place: Newburg, Orange Co., NY Place: Johnstown Twp., Barry Co., MI
Marr:
Place: New York 9 Eleanor ?
Died: 19 Apr 1890 Born: 1787 cont.____
Place: Johnstown Twp., Barry Co., Ml Place: New York 

Died: Jan 1870
2 Benjamin Vance STANTON Place: Johnstown Twp., Barry Co., MI
Born: 12 Aug 1832
Place: Newburgh. Orange Co., NY
Marr: 1858
Place: Barry Co.. Ml 10 David VANCE
Died: 16 Nov I9I4 Born: 1786 cont.____
Place: Johnstown Iwp., Barry Co., Ml Place: New York or Ireland 

Marr:
5 Rebecca VANCE Place: New York
Born: 13 Jul 1812 Died:
Place: Newburg, Orange Co., NY Place:
Died: 2 Jun 1897
Place: Johnstown Twp., Barry Co., Ml 11 Sophis or Sarah ?

Born:
Place:
Died:

cont ____

Sylvia Ann STANTON Place:
Born: 8 Mar 1858
Place: Johnstown Iwp.. Barry Co., Ml
Marr: 20 Jul 1876
Place: Hastings, Barry Co., Ml 12
Died: If. Jan 1949
Place: Hastings, Harry Co.. Mi

Born:
Place:
Marr:

com____

Franklin P. LARABEE 6 Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Place:

13
Died: Born: cont.____

i!
Place: Place:

Died:
3 Mary Lucretta MOTT Place:
Born: 1841 
Place: Ohio
Died: 26 Mar 1932
Place: Johnstown Iwp., Barry Co., MI 14

Bom:
Place:
Marr:

cont.____

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

I Prepared 24 Jun 2002 l.y: Born: cont.____
I Barbara J. Wright Place:
1113 Porter Drive Died:

•Charlotte. Ml 4X813 Place:

ECQ #46 Page 73



Eaton County Quest Index

? Alice 52 Bailey David 61
? Eleanor 73 Bailey Eugene J. 61
? Elizabeth Mae 52 Bailey Joshua E. 61
? Frances 52 Bailey Vi/. H. 63
? Hanna 68 Baily Albert 61
? Ida 52 Bair Floyd 61
? John 52 Bair Richan 61
? Margaret, Aunt 52 Bair Sophronia 61
? Mason 52 Baird James 61
? Sophia or Sarah 73 Baird John 61
Abbey Joseph 50 Baird Mary 61
Ackly Norette, Miss 42 Baisel Susan 61
Adams Henry C. 48 Baker Adeline 61
Alcindor Lew 51 Baker Alonzo L. 61
Aldrich Amanda 42 Baker Arina 61
Aldrich Sable 42 Baker Anthony 61
Allen Charlotte 43 Baker Elizabeth 61
Allen Josiah 48 Baker Floyd 61
Andrew Owen 42 Baker George 61
Andrews Elizabeth, Miss 41 Baker Flenry 61
Annis John 49 Baker Margarette 61
Appleton Rev. 56 Baker Marshall J. 64
Arnold Benjamin 44 Baker Mary 61
Arnold George 44 Baker Ralph 61
Arnold Mary E. 44 Baker Rebecca 61
Austin Buel G. 48 Baker Sarah 61
Austin Kirt 46 Baldwin Eliza Catherine 41
Austin Linda 46 Baldwin Henry 41
Austin Sabrina 61 Baldwin Myrtle E. 61
Averill Maria 61 Baldwin Owen 61
Avery Albert G. 61 Baldwin Rice 61
Avery Fredrick H. 61 Ball Marcus 61
Avery Mary 61 Ball Millie 61
Avery Sarah 61 Ballard Lydia 61
Avery Sarah H. 61 Bancroft Edwin L. 61
Avery Frank 61 Bandberg laac A 48
Ayer Flarriet 61 Bandull Joseph B. 61
Babcock Archie R. 61 Bannister Elisha 61
Babcock Benjamin Ft. 61 Bar David 61
Babcock Charles L. 61 Barager Abram 61
Babcock David 61 Barber A. M. 56
Babcock Edith 61 Barber Chloe 61
Babcock George B. 61 Barber Daniel 61
Babcock Harrison 61 Barber Julia 61
Babcock Horner J. 61 Barber Martha 61
Babcock John 61 Barber Vernon J. 61
Babcock Sarah A. 44, 61 Barbyte Edwin 61
Babcock Sarah G. 61 Barden Vera 61
Babcock William 61 Bardinger William F. 61
Babock Ruth 61 Bare Levi 61
Bachus Amanda 61 Bare Peter 61
Backus Michael 61 Barkdall David 61
Bacon Clara 61 Barker Charles 61
Bagley Louisa 61 Barker Edward H. 61
Bailey Blark 61 Barker Elizabeth 61
Bailey Charles M. 61 Barker Flarvey 61



Eaton County Quest Index

Barker John L 61
Barker Leela 61
Barker William 61
Barnard Daniel 61
Barnard Danniel 61
Barnes John 61
Barnes John B. 61
Barnum Dwight 49
Barr James 45
Barr Margaret 45
Barr Mary 46
Barr Richard 45
Beech Lillian 46
Beekman Wm. H. 49
Beeman Amos 69
Beeman Erneline Augusta 65, 68, 69
Beers Uriah 49
Belden Augustus 49
Belger Michael 49
Benedict Avery R. 64
Benham laac, M.D. 48
Benham Spencer L.. 48
Bennett Edwin 60
Bennett Fred 60
Bennett Lucy 60
Bennett Lucy Marie 60
Bennett/Bementt Edward 43
Bennett/Bementt Mary 43
Bentz William H. 64
Bevard E rnery 49
Bingham Willard 50
Blatt Anthony 44
Blatt Louisa 44
Blatt Rufus 44
Blood Mary Ann 41
Bockstanz Louis F. 64
Bogner Otto J. 64
Bolt Albert 50
Bosworth John S. 49
Boughton Ferdinard 48
Bowen Margaret 71
Boyd Ora 46
Boyer Jane C., Miss 40
Boyer Johannas 49
Boyer Joseph 49
Boyer Timothy 49
Boyer WII 60
Bradford David 42
Brands Portraits 59
Branson Catherine 66
Brown Harriet 42
Brown Oscar 48
Buck F’.andolph 50
Burns D. 42
Buskirk James 49
Butler Cate M. 40

Butler Jonathan D. 48
Campbell Daniel 49
Casler Hiram W. 48
Cassle John 43
Cassle Nellie 43
Champlin Lyman F. 50
Chapman Thomas G. 59
Cheney A. C. 60, 64
Cheney A. C. 64
Choate Caroline Rebecca 65, 70, 71
Choate Emerson 71
Choate Samuel 71
Christian Helen 72
Clark William L. 48
Clay Cassius 51
Cleveland D. 68
Cleveland Elmina "Mina" 68
Colburn Earl A. 64
Cole Hiram 49
Collins Henry 49
Conant T. Lathrop G. 48
Cook Mary A. 44
Cook Sarah 46
Cornwall Elizabeth 71
Cornwall Francis 71
Cory Gierald A. 64
Cosad Mary Angeline 40
Cosad Newton 40
Cosad Sirena 40
Crabtree Charles 49
Cramer Henry 49
Cramer Joseph M. 49
Cramer Mary 40
Cramer Stephen 40
Craun Sylvia 46
Crideman Margaret 40
Cridman Wm. 40
Cuthbertson Carol Smith File 51
Cutter Jami 63
Davenport Wm. H. 50
Davis Frank K. 48
Davis Horace W. 48
Davis John 40
Decoursey Wm. D. 49
Denton Dr. 51
Depeuy Caroline H. 41
Depeuy Levi 41
DePue Arthur L. 64
DePue Evelyn 64
DePue Frank 64
DePue Plelen 64
DePue Howard 64
DePue James 64
DePue Mildred 64
DePue Minerva 64
Dickinson Don 46



Eaton County Quest Index

Dickinson Marshall J. 48
Dickinson Ruth 46
Dickinson Willard H. 48
Dilno Henry 42
Dodge William C 64
Dow Peter 49
Dunbar Eliab 48
Dunn Levi 49
Ellis Eugene 49
Fairfield Elbridge 49
Fassett Kyme A. 42
Fero H. F. 42
Ferris Leonard 49
Ferris Samuel 40
Finch Leander 41
Foote Luman 41
Foote Mary 41
Foreman George 56
Foster Gilenn H. 64
Fowler Elias D. 49
Freeman Lydia 44
Freeman Merrils 44
Freeman Robert T. 48
Frey Lou 46
Fry Hiram 49
Fullerton Alexander 65, 68, 69
Fullerton Clarinda (Clara) 65
Fullerton John D. 68
Fullerton Phineas 68
Gage Harrison 48
Gage S. H. 40, 41
Galiger Charles P. 41
Gallery George 42
Garber G. W. 44
Garber George W. 43
Garber Sarah J. 43, 44
Garber Sarah J. 44
Garber 43
Gardner George W. 64
Gillman William 41
Gladding James W 48
Goodenoe George 50
Goodwin Mary 70
Goostrey Eetty 40
Goote Edward Augusta 41
Graham John 48
Graves Henry 49
Green Arnos M. 54
Green Arid rev/ P. 54
Green Andrew Perry 54
Green Jennie 56
Green Lorin 40
Green Myron 56
Green P. I., Dr. 55
Green Philip 40
Green Sarah Lockwood 54

Green Silpha 40
Green T. D 40-42
Green Walter 56
Griswold Isaac 49
Hale Daniel L. 44
Hale Freddie 44
Hale Jacob M. 50
Hale Nellie 43, 44
Hall Nelson 41
Halsey Drouscella 43
Halstead El------ 45
Halstead Jonah 45
Handsby Elijah S. 50
Hargreaves Roy A. 64
Hartley Earl R. 64
Harvey Roger A. 64
Harwood Adial T. 48
Haslett James A. 43
Haslett William 43
Hater Doris 64
Hayden Celia 44
Hayden Elizey 44
Hayden Herbert 44
Herrick Gardner 40
Herrick Henry 40
Hobbs Allen M. 49
Hobbs Daniel 50
Holden Catherin 41
Holland Fred 60
Holt Erwin W. 64
Hopkins Wm. B 40
Horton Maria 60
Howard Ezra 45
Howe Rebecca 71
Hubbard Devillo, Captain 55
Hubbard George 42.
Hubbard Helena Augusta 65, 66, 67
Hubbard James 67
Huff Mary 67
Huff Rev. 64
Hull George 49
Hulls Forbs W. 49
Hunsiker Silvanus 41
Hunt Wm. F. 49
Hurlburt's Gen. 62
Jabbar Karreen Abdul- 51
Jenks Philip W. 41
Jenne A. O. 40
Jennie Nathan 49
Jensen Louis M. 64
Jermyn Elizabeth 45
Jermyn Jane 45
Jermyn William J. 45
Johnson Allen B. 64
Johnson Peter R. 50
Jones Bradford 49



Eaton County Quest Index

Jones' Raymond R. 64 Norton Maria, Mrs. 60
Keen John N. 64 Norton Milo A. 50
Keeney Leonard L.. 64 Olmstead Morris 50
Kimball John H. 49 O'Neil Jerome 50
King Esther, Mrs. 56 Owens Russell E. 64
King J. F. 56 Paine Harriet A. 42
Knowlton Charles C. 48 Palmantree Henry W. 50
Knowlton Hyman M. C. 48 Palmantree Sylvanus 50
L. 0. S. 63 Pangburn John 42
Lake Clarence A. 64 Pangburn William 42
Lampman Stark 48 Perrine Henry 50
Larabee Cyrus P. 72 Perrine Jacob M. 48
Larabee Estella E. 65 Perry Edna 46
Larabee Franklin P. 65, 72, 73 Place Smasa D. 50
Larabee Harry 65 Pope Gen. 62
Larabee John D. 70 Pope William H 50
Larabee Senecca Henry 65, 70 Powers Daniel H. 49
Larabee Veda Estella 65 Prentiss Gen. 62
Lawhead Gieorge W. 49 Preston CJiarles H. 49
Lillie Louisa. Miss 42 Quackenboss Garret 40
Lincoln Abraham 55 Reed Charles 50
Lisco Rufus 49 Reed Esty 40
Little Russell W. 64 Reed George J. 64
Losey Lorenzo D. 49 Reynolds Job 50
Loveless Lewis M. 49 Rider Nellie 46
Loveless Warren A 49 Robertson John 47
Lyman Emerson 0. 64 Robinson Clarisa E. 42
Lyon Albert H. 64 Roblee H. S., Rev. 54. 56
Mahana John A. 50 Rogers Morris 50
MArtin Edwin R. 41 Rogers Philo W. 48
McClernand’s Gen. 62 Rogers Sarah Jane, Mrs. 41
McClintock Margaret P) M. 43 Rogers Willis R. 50
McClintock Thomas W. 43 Roistian Amanda Melvina 40
McConnell Ara 46 Roistian Eetsey 40
McKenney Ernily A. 56 Roistian Eli 40
McQueen James 49 Root Eenjamin 50
Means Robert 49 Russell Reuben O. 50
Mercer Cora 51 Sageant John 42
Merritt William 49 Saunders Friend 62
Milbourn A na rev/ Jackson 40 School Earl 58
Miller 'William 48 Scott Mary A., Miss 40
Montgomery Martin 48 Seeley E. R. 45
Moon Harriet 45 Seeley Ruel E 45
More Philo P. 41 Seeley Sarah 45
Morse Sanford Cl 42 Shaw Birney E. 48
Mott Mary Lucretta 73 Shaw Henry A. 48
Moyer H. A. 40 Sherman Ann 71
Muhammad Ali 51 Sherman Thomas 48
Nales Watson P. 42 Sherman's Gen. 62
NAsh Burman 45 Shoe Store Ciriffin & Harmon 57
Nash Harriet 45 Skinner Perry Z., Elder 40
Nash Malissa 45 Smith Dan S. 64
Nelson George D. 49 Smith Marshall J. 64
Noble Eugene C. 48 Smith Phyllis 64
Northland Henry 42 Smith F'.ev. 56
Northland Joseph 42 Snider Kate 46



Eaton County Quest Index

Snydfer
Solmon
Sommerfeldt
Southern
Spaulding
Spaulding
Sprague
Squier
Squier
Stanton
Stanton
Stanton
Stanton
Stark
Stark
Stephens
Stevens
Storr
Sulivan
Tamphius
Taylor
Thayer
Thayer
Thayer
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thorn
Tingley
Tingley
Tirell
Torrey
Turner
Turner
Vallor
Vallor
Vanauken
Vanauken
Vanauken
Vance
Vance
VanOrnum
Vaughan
Vickery
Wagner
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walling
Wallington
Walters
Warner
Waters

Zina 50 Waters David 69
Elijah 42 Welch Elmer 43
Elerman E. 64 Welch Erwin 43
Hermina 46 Welch Mary Jane 43
Edward 41 Wells Vera 46
1. S. 42 Wemple Robert L. 64
Lydia A. 56 Westock Clarinda 69
John H. 50 Wetherell Solomon 50
Martin L. 50 Wever Julius G. 64
Benjamin Etartlett 73 Weyant Lois 46
Eenjamin Vance 73 Wheaton R. M. 41
Solomon Slattesr 73 Wheaton Robert M. 41
Sylvia Ann 65, 72, 73 Wheeler Christopher 40
Arthur 1. 48 Wheeler Jerome 50
Northrop 48 Whitcomb Jacob 48
James K. 50 White Aaron 41
Emma, Miss 64 White Elanor E. 41
Charles W. 48 White Jean M. 64
Ephraim 42 Whitney Marcus 42
1., Rev. 42 Wiggins Chief 60
David 42 Wiggins R. N., Fire Chief 60
Daniel 71 Wilder Cyrus K. 48
Martha Bowen 71 Wilder George W. 48
Samuel 71 Wiley Harriet 41
A.nna 44 Wiley James 41
Eenjamin 44 Wilkerson Allen 48
Charles G. 50 Willard Frances 56
William 50 Wilson Cordelia, Miss 42

44 Wilson George 42
Stephen S. 41 Wilson John H. 64
Katherine 51 Wilson Silas H. 50
Mrs. 52 Wright Barbara J. 46, 65
Fred, Uncle 52 Wright Dewayne Junior 65
Lucius 50 Wright Don Eugene 65
Arina 45 Wright Frank John 65
Isaac 45 Wright James 65-67
Levi 41 Wright Linda 46
Lois L. 41 Wright Mathilda 42
Alice 56 Wright Munroe 50
May. 56 Wright Thomas 66
W'lliam H 56 Young David 50
David 73 Young John 49
Rebecca 73
Jas. 60
Ann Mariah 42
Daniel 50
John A. 64
Austin 50
G. W. 41
G. Washington 41
M. W. 41
James 48
Cornelius 40
Samuel 50
Horace 50
Clarinda J. 69


